



ANNO VICESIMO SEXTO

# GEORGII V REGIS.

A.D. 1935.

\*\*\*\*\*

## No. 2232.

An Act to amend the Gold Buyers Act, 1916.

*[Assented to, 12th December, 1935.]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Gold Buyers Act Amendment Act, 1935". Short title.

(2) The Gold Buyers Act, 1916, and this Act may be cited together as the "Gold Buyers Acts, 1916 and 1935".

(3) The Gold Buyers Act, 1916, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act". 1245, 1916.

2. This Act is incorporated with the Gold Buyers Act, 1916, and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act. Incorporation.

3. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the definition of "Registrar";

(b) by striking out the words "Minister of Mines" in the definition of "Minister" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chief Secretary".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 3—  
Interpretation.

4. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended as follows:—

(a) Subsection (1) thereof is struck out;

Amendment of principal Act, s. 9—  
Issue of licences.

*Gold Buyers Act Amendment Act.—1935.*

(b) The words “The officer so authorised” at the commencement of subsection (2) are struck out and the words “The Commissioner of Police or any member of the Police Force authorised by him” inserted in lieu thereof;

(c) Subsection (5) thereof is struck out.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 12—  
Consequential amendment.

**5.** Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “Registrar” therein and inserting in lieu thereof “Commissioner of Police”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 19—  
Consequential amendment.

**6.** Section 19 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “Registrar” in the last line of subsection (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the words “Commissioner of Police”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 26—  
Consequential amendment.

**7.** Section 26 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “Minister” in subsection (2) and inserting in lieu thereof “Commissioner of Police”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 28—  
Consequential amendment.

**8.** Section 28 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words “Registrar of Mines” in subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof “Commissioner of Police”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 29—  
Consequential amendment.

**9.** Section 29 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words “Secretary to the Minister of Mines” in subsection (3) and inserting in lieu thereof “Commissioner of Police”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 38—  
Consequential amendment.

**10.** Section 38 of the principal Act is amended by striking out “Secretary to the Minister of Mines” and inserting in lieu thereof “Commissioner of Police”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 46—  
Consequential amendment.

**11.** Section 46 of the principal Act is amended by striking out in paragraph xxv. thereof the words “Secretary to the Minister of Mines” and inserting in lieu thereof the words “Commissioner of Police”.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

W. DUGAN, Governor.